

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

North Star Debt Holdings, L.P., Silver Oak
Capital, L.L.C., AG Credit Solutions Non-ECI
Master Fund, AG Centre Street Partnership
L.P., AG Super Fund Master, L.P., and Gamut
Capital SSB, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Serta Simmons Bedding, LLC, Advent
International Corporation, Eaton Vance Corp.,
Invesco Ltd., Credit Suisse Group AG, Barings
LLC, and Does 1-50,

Defendants.

Index No. 652243/2020

Commercial Division

Part 48, Justice Masley

**LENDER DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER,
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10166-0193
Telephone: (212) 351-4000
Facsimile: (212) 351-4035

*Attorneys for Lender Defendants
Eaton Vance Corp., Invesco Ltd.,
and Credit Suisse Group AG*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Overview of Serta’s Credit Facilities and the First Lien Credit Agreement.....	7
B. The Credit Agreement Provides for Amendment.....	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Predatory Proposal.....	9
D. The Proposed Transaction.....	11
E. Plaintiffs Bring the Instant Lawsuit.....	12
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Success of the Merits.....	14
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Irreparable Harm.....	18
C. The Balance of the Equities Favors Defendants.....	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>3P-733 LLC v. Davis</i> , 2019 WL 1517732 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 2, 2019).....	16
<i>Adwar v. Sachs</i> , 2018 WL 1461070 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 21, 2018)	19
<i>Alden Global Value Recovery Master Fund, L.P. v. KeyBank Nat’l Assoc.</i> , 159 A.D. 3d 618 (1st Dep’t 2018)	18
<i>Amcan Holdings, Inc. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 70 A.D. 3d 423 (1st Dep’t 2010)	17
<i>Charter Comm’ns, Inc. v. Local Union No. 3</i> , 166 A.D.3d 468 (1st Dep’t 2018)	13
<i>Credit Index LLC v. Riskwise LLC</i> , 282 A.D.2d 246 (1st Dep’t. 2001)	21
<i>D&L Holdings v. Goldman Co.</i> , 287 A.D.2d 65 (1st Dep’t 2001)	17
<i>Eaton Vance Mgmt., et al. v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y FSB, J. Crew Grp., Inc., et al.</i> , Index No. 654397/2017 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 22, 2017).....	9
<i>Englhard Corp. v. Research Corp.</i> , 268 A.D.2d 358 (1st Dep’t 2000)	16
<i>Event Cardio Grp. Inc. v. Life Medical Tech., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 81031 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 9, 2017).....	20
<i>Family Friendly Media, Inc. v. Recorder Television Network</i> , 74 A.D.3d 738 (1st Dep’t 2010)	19
<i>Greenlight Capital LP v. Apple</i> , 2013 WL 646547 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2013).....	21
<i>Havell Capital Enhanced Mun. Income Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 588 (1st Dep’t 2011)	16
<i>Keifer v. Sony Music Ent. Inc.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 107 (1st Dep’t 2004)	17

<i>Koultukis v. Phillips</i> , 285 A.D.2d 433 (1st Dep't 2001)	14
<i>Laig v. Medanito, S.A.</i> , 130 A.D.3d 466 (1st Dep't 2015)	14
<i>Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. v. Feldman</i> , 2019 WL 4750381 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sep. 30, 2019).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Marsh USA, Inc. v. Alliant Ins. Services, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6499525 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 19, 2015)	16
<i>Oracle Real Estate Holdings LLC v. Adrian Holdings Co. I</i> , 582 F.Supp.2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	21
<i>Pegasus Strategic Partners, LLC v. Stroden</i> , 2016 WL 3386980 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 20, 2016).....	18
<i>Platinum Equity Advisors, LLC v. SDI, Inc.</i> , 132 A.D.3d 420 (1st Dep't 2015)	14
<i>Pop Intern. Galleries Inc. v. Swarts</i> , 2012 WL 858432 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 6, 2012)	14
<i>Purvi Enterprises, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 62 A.D.3d 508 (1st Dep't 2009)	16
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (2014)	18
<i>Schonfeld Strategic Advisors LLC v. Sassun</i> , 2019 WL 1517742 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 3, 2019).....	14, 20, 22
<i>Scotto v. Mei</i> , 219 A.D.2d 181 (1st Dep't 1996)	14
<i>Silvestre v. De Loaiza</i> , 820 N.Y.S.2d 440 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006)	13
<i>Sirius Satellite Radio v. Chinatown Apts., Inc.</i> , 303 A.D.2d 261 (1st Dep't 2003)	21
<i>The European Fine ART Foundation v. Artvest Partners LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2432183 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 30, 2018).....	15
<i>Trilogy Portfolio Co., LLC v. Brookfield Real Estate Financial Partners, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 120201 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2012)	20

U.S. Re Companies, Inc. v. Scheerer,
41 A.D.3d 152 (1st Dep’t 2007)15

United for Peace & Justice v. Bloomberg,
5 Misc. 3d 845 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2004)21

Wasilkowski v. Amsterdam Medical Hospital,
92 A.D.2d 1016 (3d Dep’t 1983)21
